FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

04-27-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

4.19.01

101691618

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Name (line 1) Garber, Melissa E. 12311998  Name (line 2)	TO: The Commission	or of Potents and Trademan	PATENTS ONL	<u>Y</u>			
New					cument(s) or copy(les).		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# [100944446  Correction of PTO Error Ree! # Frame # Corrective Document Ree! # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)  Name (line 1)  Meltzer. Robert C.  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party Name (line 2)  Receiving Party Name (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Domestic Representative Name and Address (line 2)  Domestic Representative Name and Address (line 1)  Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3)  Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 3)  Merger Other C.  Merger Other C.  Other Dotterment (For Use Okty) Dys. Government Agencies)  Merger U.S. Government (For Use Okty) Dys. Government Agencies)  Merger Other C.  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Cay Yes  Month Cay  Mon							
Correction of PTO Error   Reel #   Frame #   Department   Grouper   U.S. Government   Grouper   U.S. Government   Grouper   Grouper   Grouper   U.S. Government   Grouper   Gr		Non Becondation)	Assignment	Security Ag	reement		
Reel # Frame #							
Corrective Document Real # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)  Name (line 1) Meltzer. Robert C. Month Day Yes  Second Party Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 3)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  P.O. Box 359  Address (line 3)  Colv  States Country  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Name David R. Metzger  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3)  Address (line 2)  P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Macker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 3)  Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		Mercer   Uther					
Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)	<u> </u>		(For Us	U.S. Governme	nt ent Agencies)		
Name (line 1) Meltzer. Robert C.  Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Very Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Very Name (line 2)   Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be receiving party is not domicided attached. Address (line 2) Address (line 2) P.O. Box 359  Address (line 3) Chicago III Blate/Country Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name David R. Metzger  Address (line 1) Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, II 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				•	<del></del>		
Name (line 1) Meltzer. Robert C.  Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Ye 12311998  Receiving Party Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached if document to be recision apparatus and sequence of a domestic necessity party is not domiciled in the Unit States, an appointment of a domestic necessity party is not domiciled in the Unit States, an appointment of a domestic necessity party is not domiciled in the Unit States, an appointment of a domestic necessity party is not domiciled in the Unit States, an appointment of a domestic necessity party is not domiciled in the Unit States, an appointment of a domestic necessity party is not domiciled in the Unit States, an appointment of a domestic necessity party is not domiciled in the Unit States, an appointment of a domestic near section of a dome	Conveying Party	(ies)	Mark if additional	names of conveying pa			
Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 1)  Garber, Melissa E.  12311998  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Name (line 2)  Name (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  City  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Interfor the first Receiving Party only.  Name David R. Metzger  Address (line 4)  Conv  City  City  City  City  City  Address (line 4)  Chicago  City  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 1) Meltze	er, Robert C.					
Name (line 1) Garber, Melissa E. 12311998  Name (line 2)							
Receiving Party    Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Receiving Party  Name (line 1) American Services Network, P.C.  Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) 47 W. Division Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 359  Address (line 3) Chicago  City State/Country Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name David R. Metzger  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 1) Garbe	r, Melissa E.			12311998		
Name (line 1) American Services Network, P.C.    Mame (line 2)	Name (line 2)			10. T.	<u> </u>		
Name (line 1) American Services Network, P.C.    State   Country   State   Country	Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Address (line 1) 47 W. Division Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 359  Address (line 3) Chicago IL Gode  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name David R. Metzger  Address (line 1) Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 1) American Services Network, P.C.						
Address (line 1) 47 W. Division Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 359  Address (line 3) Chicago  LIL  State/Country  Name  David R. Metzger  Address (line 1) Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Nama was a				receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Address (line 1) 47 W. Division Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 359  Address (line 3) Chicago  City  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  David R. Metzger  Address (line 1) Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	of a domestic						
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 359  Address (line 3) Chicago  City  State/Country  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name David R. Metzger  Address (line 1) Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 1) 47 W. Division Street representative is attached (Designation must be a						
Address (line 3) Chicago  City  State/Country  State/Country  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name David R. Metzger  Address (line 1) Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 2) D.O. Doy 250  Address (line 2) D.O. Doy 250						
Address (line 3) Chicago City State/Country Sinter Country Sinter	1.0.1	JOX 337		6061	0		
Name David R. Metzger  Address (line 1) Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 3) Chica						
Address (line 1) Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 061080  Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name David R. Metzger						
Address (line 3) Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower  Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 1) Sonn	enschein Nath & Rosent	thal				
Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 2) P.O.	Box 061080					
Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606-1080  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 3) Wack	er Drive Station - Sears T	`ower				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
	Chica		FOR OFFICE LISE ONL	Y			
400 PIONIT ANGRATIT ANGRAGA, /	001 GTON11 00000111	09225059	101011102 002 3,12				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number (312) 876-8000					
Name David R. Metz	ger				
Address (line 1) Sonnenschein Na	ath & Rosenthal				
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 06108	0				
Address (line 3) Wacker Drive S	tation - Sears Tower				
Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 606	06-1080				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.					
Application Number(s) or	· ,	ark if additional numbers attached			
Patent Application	n Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
09/225,059 prication	Number(s)	atent Number(s)			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.    Month Day Year   Patent Application   Patent Applicati					
Patent Cooperation Treat	PCTI PCTI	PCT			
Enter PCT application number  only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT					
has not been assig	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	): \$ 40.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 19-3140					
	Authorization to charge additional fees	Yes X No			
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					
indicated herein.	( ) ell Mt	4/17/07			
David R. Metzger  Name of Person Sig	ning Signature	Date			

- 01-19-1	999		
FORM PTO-1595 1009444 1/31/92 PATENTS	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  ROBERT C. MELTZER  MELISSA E. GARBER  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:American Services Network, PC Internal Address:		
□ Yes ⊠ No	Street Address: 47 W. Division Street		
3. Nature of conveyance:	P.O. Box 359  City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60610  Additional Name(s) & Address(es) attached □ Yes ☒ No		
Application (number(s) or patent number(s):     If this document is being filed together with a new appl	ication, the execution date of the application is: _12/31/98_		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B: Patent No.(s)		
Attorney Docket No. P98,2071  09225059  Additional numbers a	attached? □ Yes ⊠ NoOI/04/98		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved1		
Hill & Simpson, P.C.	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41		

85th Floor Sears Tower 233 S. Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606

☑ Enclosed

☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account any Additional fees

8. Deposit Account Number: 08-2290

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

David R. Metzger

Name of Person Signing

Signature

<u>January 4, 1999</u>

Date

Total number of pates 2

ffice

Mail documents to be recorded and required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** 

Washington, D.C. 20231

\$1/15/1999 DUGUYEN 00000150 09225059

40.00 OP 01 FC:581

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR a valuable consideration, the undersigned, ROBERT C. MELTZER, MELISSA E. GARBER

residing at:

1250 N. LaSalle Street

#1104

#2811

111 W. Maple Street

Chicago, IL 60610

Chicago, IL 60610

respectively, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto AMERICAN SERVICES NETWORK, PC, 47 West Division St. P.O.Box359, Chicago, an Illinois corporation, the whole right, title and interest in and IL 60610 to a certain invention or improvement in

#### "NETWORK BASED LEGAL SERVICES SYSTEM"

disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, prepared by the firm of Hill & Simpson, A Professional Corporation of Chicago, Illinois, and executed of even date herewith, said application being identified in the office records of said firm as Case No. P98,2071, and in and to the United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all rights and privileges under the Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, including the right to claim the benefit of an earlier filing date for the same invention in a foreign country.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention or improvements to said American Services Network, PC, 47 West Division St., P.O.Box 359, Chicago, IL 60610.

For the same consideration, we hereby agree that we will promptly communicate to the aforesaid assignee or its assigns full and complete information concerning said improvements or betterments of the inventions disclosed in said application, and will cooperate at any time upon request of said assignee or its assigns at its expense, in the procurement of patent protection to cover the inventions heren assigned and to be assigned, including the execution of new, divisional, continuing and reissue applications; will make all rightful oaths, will testify in any proceedings in the United States Patent Office or in the Courts, and generally will do everything lawfully possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain, enjoy and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions embraced within the terms of this document.

DATE: /2/31/98

DATE: 12/31/18

DATE:

U-27

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant: R. Meltzer, et al.

Serial No.: 09/225,059

Filed: January 4, 1999

For: NETWORK BASED LEGAL SERVICES

SYSTEM

Case No.: 9798731-0003

Group Art Unit: 2771

Examiner: T. Nguyen

Date: April 7, 2001

Certificate of Mailing (37 CFR 1.8(a))

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the:

Box Assignments

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231, on:

Date of Deposit: April 17, 2001

2911 Lhon

Da

## TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Assignment Division Box Assignments, CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320 Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

In response to the Notice of Non-Recordation of Document dated April 15, 1999, applicants submit herewith a corrected Recordation Cover Sheet.

Also enclosed are: Copy of Notice of Non-Recordation

Original Cover Sheet and Assignment

Check in the amount of \$40.00

Return Receipt Postcard

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees required, as well as any patent application processing fees associated with this communication for which full payment has not been tendered, to Deposit Account No. 19-3140. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL

SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL P.O. Box 061080

Wacker Drive Station
Sears Tower

Chicago, Illinois 60606-1080 Telephone: (312) 876-8000 David R. Metzger

Registration No. 32,919

14155694\V-1

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant: R. Meltzer, et al.

Serial No.: 09/225,059

Filed: January 4, 1999

For: NETWORK BASED LEGAL SERVICES

SYSTEM

Case No.: 9798731-0003

Group Art Unit: 2771

Examiner: T. Nguyen

Date: April 7, 2001

Certificate of Mailing (37 CFR 1.8(a))

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the:

**Box Assignments** 

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231, on:

Date of Deposit: April 17, 2001

## TRANSMITTAL LETTER

**Assistant Commissioner for Patents** Assignment Division Box Assignments, CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320 Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

In response to the Notice of Non-Recordation of Document dated April 15, 1999, applicants submit herewith a corrected Recordation Cover Sheet.

Also enclosed are: Copy of Notice of Non-Recordation

Original Cover Sheet and Assignment

Check in the amount of \$40.00

Return Receipt Postcard

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees required, as well as any patent application processing fees associated with this communication for which full payment has not been tendered, to Deposit Account No. 19-3140. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL

SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL P.O. Box 061080

Wacker Drive Station

Sears Tower

Chicago, Illinois 60606-1080 Telephone: (312) 876-8000

Registration No. 32,919



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

APRIL 15, 1999

HILL & SIMPSON, P.C. DAVID R. METZGER 85TH FLOOR SEARS TOWER 233 S. WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, IL 60606 PTAS



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 100944446

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. THE PERSON SUBMITTING THE DOCUMENT MUST SIGN AND DATE THE DOCUMENT.

JOANN STEWART, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 04/19/2001